

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER;
ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA
ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA
UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS (REDACTED)

Counsel listed on inside cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@texasattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Background	3
II. Procedural Posture.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. The Effect Of SB14 Does Not Violate The Constitution Or The Voting Rights Act.....	13
A. SB14 Is Not A Poll Tax.	13
B. SB14 Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden The Right To Vote.....	16
C. SB14 Does Not Violate The “Results” Prong Of Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act.....	30
II. SB14 Was Not Enacted With A Racially Discriminatory Purpose.....	36
A. Standard of Review	37
B. The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard To Find Intentional Discrimination.	39
C. The District Court’s Consideration Of The <i>Arlington</i> <i>Heights</i> Factors Was Legally Erroneous.	40

D. SB14 Would Have Been Enacted Without Any Alleged Impermissible Purpose.54

III. The District Court’s Remedy Was Improper.56

A. The District Court Erred In Requiring Texas To Preclear Voter ID Laws.....56

B. The District Court Erred In Facially Invalidating SB14.60

Conclusion62

Certificate of Service64

Certificate of Compliance.....65

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture</i>	
<i>v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n,</i>	
No. 13-11043, 2015 WL 178989 (5th Cir. Jan. 14, 2015)	47
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes,</i>	
546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i>	
460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland,</i>	
556 U.S. 1 (2009)	34, 35
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,</i>	
531 U.S. 356 (2001)	34
<i>Beer v. United States,</i>	
425 U.S. 130 (1976)	57, 60
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i>	
504 U.S. 428 (1992)	14
<i>Bush v. Vera,</i>	
517 U.S. 952 (1996)	52
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i>	
521 U.S. 507 (1997)	58
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden,</i>	
446 U.S. 55 (1980)	34
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,</i>	
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	17, 18

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... *passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.,
391 U.S. 253 (1968)..... 48

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960)..... 37

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 43

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014), *cert. pet. pending*,
No. 14-803 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2015)..... *passim*

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *aff’d on other*
grounds, 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)..... 16, 31

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 16

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 14, 16

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 54

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 54

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 60-61

Jennings v. Stephens,
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)..... 56

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 38

Kansas v. Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 37

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 31

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam)..... 62

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 52

Maritrend, Inc. v. Serac & Co. (Shipping) Ltd.,
348 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 38

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 14

*Mercantile Tex. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors
of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,
638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981) 47

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 34

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 38

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 54

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 58, 59

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 30, 31

Perez v. Texas,
970 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D. Tex. 2013) 53

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 39

Price v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
945 F.2d 1307 (1991)..... 45, 46

Rodriguez v. Bexar Cnty.,
385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 39

Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. Coll. Dist.,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 30

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 57, 59

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 57

Texas v. Holder,
888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012) (three-judge panel),
vacated by, 133 S. Ct. 2886 (2013)..... 53

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 31, 32

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 53

Veasey v. Perry,
135 S.Ct. 9 (2014)..... 10

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 18, 62

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 41

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 41

Statutes and Regulations

25 Tex. Admin. Code §181.22(c)..... 6

25 Tex. Admin. Code §181.22(t)..... 6

28 U.S.C. §1291 2

28 U.S.C. §1331 2

37 Tex. Admin. Code §§15.181-183..... 32

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.181..... 4

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182..... 15, 16, 61

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182(1) 5

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182(2) 5

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182(3) 5

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.182(4) 5

37 Tex. Admin. Code §15.24..... 5

52 U.S.C. §10301(a)..... 30, 33

52 U.S.C. §10302(c) 57

Tex. Elec. Code §13.002(i) 6, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §15.005..... 7

Tex. Elec. Code §31.012(a) 7

Tex. Elec. Code §31.012(b) 8

Tex. Elec. Code §31.012(c)..... 7

Tex. Elec. Code §32.111(c)..... 8

Tex. Elec. Code §32.114(a) 8

Tex. Elec. Code §62.016..... 8

Tex. Elec. Code §63.001(c)..... 4

Tex. Elec. Code §63.001(d) 4

Tex. Elec. Code §63.001(g) 7, 21, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §63.001(h) 6

Tex. Elec. Code §63.0012..... 8

Tex. Elec. Code §63.0101..... 4

Tex. Elec. Code §63.011(a) 7

Tex. Elec. Code §63.011(g)(2) 7

Tex. Elec. Code §65.054(b)(2)(B) 6

Tex. Elec. Code §65.054(b)(2)(C) 6

Tex. Elec. Code §65.0541..... 7

Tex. Elec. Code §82.002..... 8, 22

Tex. Elec. Code §82.003..... 8, 21, 22

Tex. Gov’t Code §441.004(3)..... 4

Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0045 6

Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0045(d)..... 6

Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0045(e) 6, 16, 61

Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0045(h)..... 6

Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001 4, 21

Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001(b) 4, 33, 51, 58

Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001(f)..... 4, 33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 56

Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 i

Other Authorities

36 Tex. Reg. 8384 (Dec. 9, 2011) 4

38 Tex. Reg. 7307 (Oct. 18, 2013)..... 6

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL.,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §§2585, 2589 38

E-mail from S. Haltom, Texas Democratic Party,
to Chiefs of Staff (Nov. 3, 2011)..... 24

I-9 Form, <http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-9.pdf>..... 29

N.C. Gen. Ass., Session Law 2013-381,
<http://www.ncleg.net/Sessions/2013/Bills/House/PDF/H589v9.pdf>..... 28

Photo ID for Voting,
<http://sos.ga.gov/admin/files/acceptableID.pdf>..... 28

Photo ID Law, <http://in.gov/sos/elections/2401.htm> 28

Photo ID Requirements,
http://www.scvotes.org/2012/09/24/photo_id_requirements 28

Prairie View A&M Univ., Panther Card,
<http://www.pvamu.edu/auxiliaryservices/auxiliaryenterprises/panther-card/>..... 28

Sarah Mimms, *How Democrats Play the Obstruction Game*,
Nat'l J., Apr. 7, 2014,
<http://www.nationaljournal.com/congress/how-democrats-play-the-obstruction-game-20140407>..... 50

State of Wis., Gov't Accountability Bd.,
<http://gab.wi.gov/node/3391> 27

Transp. Sec. Admin., Acceptable IDs, <https://web.archive.org/web/20140210185049/http://www.tsa.gov/traveler-information/acceptable-ids> (Feb. 10, 2014) 29

Transp. Sec. Admin., Acceptable IDs, <https://web.archive.org/web/20140702052720/http://www.tsa.gov/traveler-information/acceptable-ids> (July 2, 2014) 29

U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2012 – Detailed Tables,
<https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/tables.html> (Table 4b) 52-53

Univ. of Tex., ID Center,
<https://www.utexas.edu/its/idcenter/> 28

Voter Identification Requirements,
<https://www.tn.gov/sos/election/photoID.htm>28

Voter Photo ID, <http://www.tn.gov/safety/photoids.shtml>28
